

No. 20-1755

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEAN HOTOP, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE, A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
FOR RESPONDENT CITY OF SAN JOSE**

---

NORA FRIMANN  
ARDELL JOHNSON  
MALGORZATA LASKOWSKA  
*Counsel of Record*  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
200 East Santa Clara Street  
16th Floor  
San José, CA 95113-1905  
(408) 535-1900  
cao.main@sanjoseca.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
1. <i>Hotop et al. v. City of San Jose</i> , 2018 WL 4850405 (N.D. Cal., Oct. 4, 2018) -- order granting rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss without prejudice .....	1
2. <i>Hotop v. City of San Jose</i> , 982 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. San Jose's Apartment Rent Ordinance.....	4
1. History of the Ordinance .....	4
2. Purpose of the Ordinance .....	5
3. The Rent Registry .....	6
4. Information required for registration .....	9
5. Information that landlords and tenants of rent-stabilized units routinely submit to the City.....	10
B. Allegations in the first amended complaint ..	11
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....	12
1. The Questions Presented were neither pressed nor passed below.....	12
2. The arguments of the petitioners and their amici rest on a mischaracterization of the decision below .....	14

a.	The argument that the court fused expectation of privacy with the property interest analysis .....	14
b.	The alleged misapplication of the “required records” doctrine .....	16
c.	The alleged difference in information sought by the Rent Registry and in rent increase petitions .....	18
d.	The administrative searches and pre-compliance review argument .....	21
3.	There is no compelling reason to grant certiorari because there is no split among the circuits as to the framework to assess whether a Fourth Amendment search occurred .....	24
4.	The decision below is correct .....	26
a.	The complaint does not state facts to allege a plausible claim of physical trespass on the landlords’ business papers .....	26
b.	The Ordinance’s requirement for rent registration information does not violate the Fourth Amendment. ....	28
c.	Non-compliant landlords may submit petitions to the City for a rent increase to obtain a fair return .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) . . . . .	13, 22, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009.) . . . . .	27
<i>Bonds v. Cox</i> , 20 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Brock v. Emerson Electric Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 994 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	17
<i>Bronson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 510 F.Supp. 1251 (S.D. Ohio 1980) . . . . .	13, 26
<i>California Bankers Association v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) . . . . .	21
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) . . . . .	23
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018) . . . . .	24, 25
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) . . . . .	23
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984) . . . . .	23
<i>Gilmour v. Gates, McDonald &amp; Co.</i> , 382 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Lenz v. Winburn</i> , 51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	30

<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	24
<i>McDonell v. Hunter</i> , 809 F.2d 1302 (8th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>McLaughlin v. Kings Island</i> , 849 F.2d 990 (6th Cir. 1988).....	16, 17
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	22
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	22
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	17, 19
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	32, 33
<i>Queenside Hills Realty Co. v. Saxl</i> , 328 U.S. 80 (1946).....	33
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	17
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	23
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948).....	17, 18
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	22, 23

<i>Soldal v. Cook County, Ill.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992).....	29
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>U.S. v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	30
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 760 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	24, 25, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Katzin</i> , 769 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 982 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>United States v. Paige</i> , 136 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	31
<i>United States v. Sweeney</i> , 821 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	20

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

Cal. Const., art. XI. ....	32
42 U.S.C. section 1983 .....	11

**LEGISLATION**

Cal. Civil Code §1947.7(e) .....	6
Cal. Civil Code §1947.7(g) .....	7
SJMC § 17.23.310.A.....	32
SJMC § 17.23.600.....	8
SJMC § 17.23.800.....	32
SJMC § 17.23.800-.870 .....	20, 32
SJMC § 17.23.830.....	20
SJMC § 17.23.900.....	14, 17, 29, 30, 32

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15.....	19
